amortization or an unexpected casualty, impairment or other loss in those assets.

• The effective tax rate on operating results for the 12 months ended December 31, 2002 is expected

to be approximately 34.5%. Baker Hughes’ expectation regarding its tax rate is only its forecast

regarding this matter.  This forecast may be substantially different from actual results.  In addition

to the factors described in Forward-Looking Statements-General Outlook, the following factors

could affect the tax rate: the level and sources of the profitability of the company; changes in tax

laws or tax rates in the jurisdictions in which the company operates; and the ability of the company

to fully utilize tax loss carry-forwards and credits in various jurisdictions.

Impact of SFAS 142 on Prior Year Operating Results

The following table is a reconciliation of previously reported operating profit and earnings per share to the pro forma
amounts, which are adjusted for the exclusion of amortization related to goodwill and goodwill associated with
equity method investments.

  Operating   Operating  Diluted
(in millions, except earnings per share) Profit  Income  Profit  Earnings
UNAUDITED  before Tax  Taxes  after Tax  per Share

Q1 2001 Operating profit  $ 113.1   $  (37.9)   $ 75.2   $ 0.22
 Goodwill amortization   10.8   (1.3)   9.5   0.03

Goodwill amortization
   associated with equity method
   investments   2.0   (0.1)   1.9   0.01

 Pro forma operating profit   125.9   (39.3)   86.6   0.26

Q2 2001 Operating profit   158.4   (53.1)   105.3   0.31
 Goodwill amortization   10.8   (1.3)   9.5   0.03

Goodwill amortization
   associated with equity method
   investments   2.0   (0.1)   1.9   0.01

 Pro forma operating profit   171.2   (54.5)   116.7   0.35

Q3 2001 Operating profit   202.5   (67.8)   134.7   0.40
 Goodwill amortization   10.7   (1.3)   9.4   0.03

Goodwill amortization
   associated with equity method
   investments   1.9   (0.1)   1.8   -

 Pro forma operating profit   215.1   (69.2)   145.9   0.43

Q4 2001 Operating profit   199.7   (66.9)   132.8   0.39
 Goodwill amortization   12.3   (1.4)   10.9   0.03

Goodwill amortization
   associated with equity method
   investments   2.0   (0.1)   1.9   0.01

 Pro forma operating profit   214.0   (68.4)   145.6   0.43

2001 Operating profit   673.7   (225.7)   448.0   1.33
 Goodwill amortization   44.6   (5.3)   39.3   0.12

Goodwill amortization
   associated with equity method
   investments   7.9   (0.4)   7.5   0.02

 Pro forma operating profit   726.2   (231.4)   494.8   1.47

Reconciliation of GAAP Results and Operating Results

The following tables reconcile GAAP and operating results referenced in this news release.  Reconciliations of other
prior periods can be found on the company’s website at www.bakerhughes.com/investor.

Reconciliation of GAAP Results and Operating Results for the
3 Months Ended December 31, 2001

UNAUDITED
(in millions except earnings per share)

Recorded

As

Profit
Before

Tax

Tax

Profit
After
Tax

Diluted
Earnings
Per Share

Net income   $ 191.4  $  (65.4)  $ 126.0  $ 0.37